commercial paper, are initially recognised at transaction price. Such assets are subsequently carried at
amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Basic financial liabilities, including trade and other payables, bank loans, loans from group companies and
preference shares that are classified as debt, are initially recognised at transaction price. Debt instruments are
subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

These include those costs associated with meeting the constitutional and
statutory requirements of the charity, including any audit/independent
examination fees, costs linked to the strategic management of the charity,
together with a share of other administration costs.

13

3 Restatement of comparative figures

3.1 Statement of financial activities

Unrestricted
Funds

Per 2019 As
Previously

Stated

Restricted
Funds

Per 2019 As
Previously

Stated

Total Funds
Per 2019 As

Previously
Stated

Unrestricted
Funds

Prior Year
Adjustment

Restricted
Funds

Prior Year
Adjustment

Total Funds
Prior Year

Adjustment

Unrestricted
Funds

Comparative
As Restated

In 2020

Restricted
Funds

Comparative
As Restated

In 2020

Total Funds
Comparative
As Restated

In 2020

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Fundraising 236 - 236 - - - 236 - 236
Sponsor A Rescue - 1,509 1,509 - - - - 1,509 1,509
A Hutch Is Not Enough 255 - 255 - - - 255 - 255
Educational leaflet sales 690 - 690 - - - 690 - 690
Advertising 560 - 560 72 - 72 632 - 632
Benevolent Fund Veterinary Payments 8,531 8,531 - - - - 8,531 8,531
Capone Fund 7,814 7,814 - - - - 7,814 7,814
Other Campaign Costs 5,646 - 5,646 (5,400) - (5,400) 246 - 246
Other Expenditure - RWF Rescue Rabbits 2,094 - 2,094 - - - 2,094 - 2,094
Travel & subsistence 1,363 - 1,363 49 - 49 1,412 - 1,412
Rent - - - 1,731 - 1,731 1,731 - 1,731
Rates - - - 278 - 278 278 - 278
Light & heat 2,474 - 2,474 (2,009) - (2,009) 465 - 465
Software costs - - - 695 - 695 695 - 695
Insurance - - - 896 - 896 896 - 896
Postage and couriers 896 - 896 (896) - (896) - - -
Stationary and printing 592 - 592 (592) - (592) - - -
Printing, postage & stationery - - - 647 - 647 647 - 647
Telephone & internet - - - 146 - 146 146 - 146
Subscriptions 119 - 119 (119) - (119) - - -
Sundry 55 - 55 (55) - (55) - - -
Accountancy fees 146 - 146 3,785 - 3,785 3,931 - 3,931
Audit/Independent Examination fees 697 - 697 (697) - (697) - - -
Solicitors fees 6,075 - 6,075 - - - 6,075 - 6,075
Other legal & professional fees 35 - 35 - - - 35 - 35
Management fees 3,931 - 3,931 1,469 - 1,469 5,400 - 5,400

Total 25,864 17,854 43,718 - - - 25,864 17,854 43,718

The Statement of Financial Activites in the prior year (2019) financial statements incorrectly categorised several items of expenditure. The following adjustments show how the allocation of
costs for 2019 have been restated so that they are comparable with the current year costs.

RABBIT WELFARE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

14

3.2 Balance sheet

Per 2019 As
Previously

Stated

Prior Year
Adjustment

Comparative
As Restated

In 2020
£ £ £

(2,935) - (2,935)
27,619 (14,298) 13,321

- 53,886 53,886
39,588 (39,588) -

Total funds 64,272 - 64,272

3.3 Statement of cash flows

Per 2019 As
Previously

Stated

Prior Year
Adjustment

Comparative
As Restated

In 2020
£ £ £

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income as per statement of financial activities 24,684 - 24,684

Adjustments for:
Dividends, interest and rents from investments (6,718) 6,576 (142)
Decrease in debtors (11,339) - (11,339)
Increase in creditors 4,695 - 4,695

Net cash provided by operating activities 11,322 6,576 17,898

Cash flows from investing activities:
Dividends, interest and rents from investments 6,718 (6,576) 142

Net cash provided by investing activities 6,718 (6,576) 142

Net cash provided by financing activities - - -

Change in cash and cash equivalents 18,040 - 18,040

Designated funds
General funds
Reserves - Restricted & unrestricted (incorrect category)

The Statement of Cash Flows in the prior year (2019) financial statements incorrectly included grants and other
revenue of £6,576 within 'investment activities'. The comparative figures in this year's statement of cash flows have
been restated, as per the following adjustments, to show the correct figures. There is no change in the overall cash
flow position of the charity.

RABBIT WELFARE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

The Balance Sheet in the prior year (2019) financial statements incorrectly categorised the breakdown of the funds of
the charity. The comparative figures in this year's balance sheet have been restated, as per the following adjustments,
to show the breakdown within the correct categories. There is no change in the overall total funds of the charity.

Restricted income funds

15

4 Income from donations and legacies
Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted

Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Funds Total Funds
2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

£ £ £ £ £ £

Donations 23,714 50,000 73,714 18,216 - 18,216
Fundraising 10,767 - 10,767 19,863 - 19,863
Sponsor A Rescue - 2,065 2,065 - 3,136 3,136
Gift Aid 1,650 - 1,650 7,253 - 7,253

36,131 52,065 88,196 45,332 3,136 48,468

5 Income from charitable activities
Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted

Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Funds Total Funds
2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

£ £ £ £ £ £

A Hutch Is Not Enough 367 - 367 383 - 383
Educational leaflet sales 18,091 - 18,091 12,833 - 12,833

18,458 - 18,458 13,216 - 13,216

6 Income from investments
Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted

Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Funds Total Funds
2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

£ £ £ £ £ £

Bank interest 104 - 104 142 - 142

104 - 104 142 - 142

7 Other income
Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted

Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Funds Total Funds
2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

£ £ £ £ £ £

Other revenue 2,530 - 2,530 1,291 - 1,291
Funds collected by RWF (old charity) - - - 285 - 285
Grants and sponsorship - - - - 5,000 5,000

2,530 - 2,530 1,576 5,000 6,576

8 Expenditure on raising funds
Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted

Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Funds Total Funds
2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

£ £ £ £ £ £

Fundraising 251 - 251 236 - 236
Sponsor A Rescue - 2,969 2,969 - 1,509 1,509

251 2,969 3,220 236 1,509 1,745

9 Expenditure on charitable activities
As Restated As Restated

Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted As Restated
Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Funds Total Funds

2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019
£ £ £ £ £ £

A Hutch Is Not Enough 994 - 994 255 - 255
Educational leaflet sales 9,290 - 9,290 690 - 690
Advertising 8,371 - 8,371 632 - 632

18,655 - 18,655 1,577 - 1,577

RABBIT WELFARE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

16

RABBIT WELFARE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

10 Other expenditure
As Restated As Restated

Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted As Restated
Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Funds Total Funds

2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019
£ £ £ £ £ £

Benevolent Fund Veterinary Payments 2,737 - 2,737 - 8,531 8,531
Capone Fund 8,163 - 8,163 - 7,814 7,814
Other Campaign Costs 5,820 - 5,820 246 - 246
Other Expenditure - RWF Rescue Rabbits 3,228 - 3,228 2,094 - 2,094
Trustee and volunteer costs 1,604 - 1,604 1,412 - 1,412
Premises costs 5,797 - 5,797 2,474 - 2,474
General administrative costs 2,347 - 2,347 2,384 - 2,384
Legal and professional costs 19,576 - 19,576 15,441 - 15,441

49,272 - 49,272 24,051 16,345 40,396

11 Staff numbers

12 Staff costs, trustee remuneration and expenses

13 Related party transactions

2020 2019
£ £

Accountancy fees 330 -
Premises waste disposal 393 -
Telephone & internet 1,143 -
Vets fees, food and other rabbit welfare provisions 1,983 2,635
Postage costs - 593
Advertising - 12

3,849 3,240

The total amount owed to the charity by RWAF at 31 March 2020 was £13,004 (2019: £45).

During the year, Rachel Todd (trustee) was paid a salary from RWAF, £3,570 of which (2019: £Nil) was incorrectly paid through the
charity bank account. This was not an expense of the charity and it is due to be reimbursed by RWAF.